

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.3866/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-12-2025 in WP No. 8666/2025 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

FATHIMA ASGAR ALI C.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[IA No. 67191/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 67187/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.]

Date : 20-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) :Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Saurav Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Siddhi Misra, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Saumya, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Rachh, Adv.
Mr. Manvendra Soni, Adv.
Mr. Sirajuddin Ahmed, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice to the State, returnable on 11.05.2026,
in order to examine:

1. Whether during the period of parole, the petitioner was involved in any criminal case as indicated in the report of Chief Superintendent Central Prison, Mysore at

paragraph 15;

2. As to how many times, the application of the petitioner for pre-mature release was considered by the Committee constituted for the said purpose.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)