

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3866/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-12-2025 in WP No. 8666/2025 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

FATHIMA ASGAR ALI C.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 112876/2026 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 131770/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 67191/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 67187/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 112879/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 20-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sirajuddin Ahmed, Adv.
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Devraj Bhattacharjee, Adv.
Ms. Disha Thakkar, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard Mr. Sirajuddin Ahmed, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

2. Having regard to the documents filed subsequently in the instant petition whereunder it is stated that some of the convicts have been released on parole despite there being cases pending against them, if it were to be so, we leave it to the state authority to consider the claim of the present petitioner in the light of such documents tendered and consider the prayer of the petitioner without being influenced by the earlier orders and necessarily within the framework of extant policy governing the parole. Ordered accordingly.

3. Hence, the special leave petition stands dismissed.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RASHI GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)